• recognition exemption of short term leases;
• recognition exemption of low-value leases;
• grandfather prior conclusions on contracts containing leases on transition;
• a single discount rate was applied to a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics on transition;
• initial direct costs were excluded in the measurement of the right-of-use assets on transition; and
• hindsight was used in determining lease term at the date of transition.

The lease liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the
lessee’s incremental borrowing rate. The right-of-use assets were measured as if the standard had been applied
since the commencement date of the lease, but discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at the
date of initial application. The cumulative adjustment was recognized directly to retained earnings.

The following tables summarize the adjustments to opening balances resulting from the initial adoption of IFRS
16, with the effects on transition being recognized directly to retained earnings:

  Previously
reported

$

 IFRS 16
Adjustments

$

 Balance, June 30,
2019

$
Assets
Right-of-use assets  2,598,663  739,433  3,338,096
Total impact on assets  2,598,663  739,433  3,338,096

Liabilities
Obligations under real estate lease  –  835,349  835,349
Total impact on liabilities  –  835,349  835,349

Shareholder’s Equity
Retained earnings  (23,486,619)  (95,916)  (23,582,535)
Total impact on shareholder’s equity  (23,486,619)  (95,916)  (23,582,535)

Upon adoption of IFRS 16, the Company updated its lease accounting policies as follows:

The Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease at the inception of the contract. Leases are
recognized as a right-of-use asset and corresponding lease liability at the lease commencement date. The lease
liability is measured at the present value of the future fixed payments and variable lease payments that depend
on an index or rate over the lease term, less any lease incentives receivable, discounted using the lessee’s
incremental borrowing rate, unless the implicit rate interest rate in the lease can be easily determined. Lease